There were no transfers between Level 1 and Level 2 during the year.

Following table describes the valuation techniques used and key inputs to valuation for level 3 of the fair value hierarchy as at 31st March, 2023 and 31st

March, 2022 respectively:

KLASS PACK LIMITED

Notes to the Financial Statements for the Year ended 31st March, 2023

(a) Foreign exchange risk and sensitivity

Currency Amount in FC Rs. in lakhs

Trade and Other Payable EURO 62,378.00   56.99

Trade and Other Payable USD 177.00   0.15

Other Current Financial Liabilities EURO 1,46,077.00   133.56

Trade Receivable EURO 73,909.00   65.48

Trade Receivable USD 29,338.21   23.68

Currency Amount in FC Rs. in lakhs

Trade and Other Payable EURO 36,904.82   31.56

Other Current Financial Liabilities EURO 1,47,589.00   126.23

Trade Receivable USD 1,17,807.40   88.78

Foreign currency sensitivity

1% increase or decrease in foreign exchange rates will have the following impact on profit before tax (PBT) :-

(Rs. in lakhs)

1% Increase 1% Decrease 1% Increase 1% Decrease

EURO 1.25   (1.25)   1.58   (1.58)

USD (0.24)   0.24   (0.89)   0.89

Decrease / (Increase) in Profit Before tax 1.01   (1.01)   0.69   (0.69)

b) Interest rate risk and sensitivity :-

Particulars

2% Increase 2% Decrease 2% Increase 2% Decrease

Term Loan   3.92 (3.92)   -   -

Working Capital Loan   13.63 (13.63)   -   -

Decrease / (Increase) in Profit before Tax 17.55   (17.55)   -   -

c) Commodity price risk:-

43.2 Credit risk

Credit risk is the risk that a counter party will not meet its obligations under a financial instrument or customer contract, leading to a financial loss. The

Company is exposed to credit risk from its operating activities (primarily trade receivables) and from its financing activities, including deposits with banks

and other financial instruments.

The Company considers the probability of default upon initial recognition of asset and whether there has been a significant increase in credit risk on an

ongoing basis through each reporting period. To assess whether there is a significant increase in credit risk the Company compares the risk of default